

**BEFORE THE WASHINGTON
UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION**

MURREY'S DISPOSAL COMPANY, INC.,

Complainant,

v.

WASTE MANAGEMENT OF
WASHINGTON, INC., WASTE
MANAGEMENT DISPOSAL SERVICES OF
OREGON, INC., AND MJ TRUCKING &
CONTRACTING,

Respondents.

MURREY'S DISPOSAL COMPANY, INC.,

Complainant,

v.

WASTE MANAGEMENT OF
WASHINGTON, INC., WASTE
MANAGEMENT DISPOSAL SERVICES OF
OREGON, INC., AND DANIEL ANDERSON
TRUCKING AND EXCAVATION, LLC,

Respondents.

DOCKET TG-200650 and
TG-200651 (*Consolidated*)

**RESPONDENTS' PETITION FOR
INTERLOCUTORY REVIEW AND
REVERSAL OF ORDER DENYING
MOTION TO DISMISS**

RESPONDENTS' PETITION FOR INTERLOCUTORY
REVIEW
DOCKET TG-200650 and TG-200651 (*Consolidated*)

SUMMIT LAW GROUP, PLLC
315 FIFTH AVENUE SOUTH, SUITE 1000
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98104-2682
Telephone: (206) 676-7000
Fax: (206) 676-7001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	IMMEDIATE REVIEW IS NECESSARY	1
III.	STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
	A. Murrey’s Complaint in Docket TG-200651.	2
	B. Murrey’s Complaint in Docket TG-200650.	4
	C. Summary of Material Facts.....	5
IV.	ARGUMENT	5
	A. COFC Service Requires a Rail Leg.	6
	B. The STB Has Exclusive Jurisdiction Over Railroad Operations, Including Railroad Solid Waste Operations.....	8
	C. COFC Service – Which Must Include a Truck and a Rail Leg – is Regulated by the STB Only as Rail Transportation, Not as “Transportation by Motor Carrier.”	12
	a. The ICC regulates TOFC/COFC.	12
	b. The ALJ ignored the ICC’s final 1989 TOFC/COFC regulation codified in 49 C.F.R. § 1090.2.....	16
	c. The ALJ failed to recognize that the STB regulates TOFC/COFC only as rail transportation.....	17
	D. The STB has Jurisdiction Over COFC Transportation of Solid Waste Irrespective of its “Negative Value.”	20
	a. The ICC’s understanding of “property” in the 1960s was muddled.....	20
	b. The old ICC cases are irrelevant in interpreting the ICCTA preemption.	22
	c. The Washington Supreme Court also recognized that the ICCTA preemption includes rail transportation of solid waste.	24
	d. The federal Clean Railroads Act of 2008 confirms STB jurisdiction over the rail transportation of solid waste.....	25

e. Congress clearly intended the FAAAA not to preempt solid waste regulation. 28

V. CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AGG Enterprises v. Washington County</i> , 281 F.3d 1324 (9th Cir. 2002).....	10, 29
<i>Akron, Canton & Youngstown R.R. Co. v. I.C.C.</i> , 611 F.2d 1162 (6th Cir. 1979).....	21
<i>Am. Trucking Assn's v. Interstate Commerce Comm'n</i> , 656 F.2d 1115 (5th Cir. 1981).....	7
<i>Am. Trucking v. A.T.& S.F.R. Co.</i> , 387 U.S. 397 (1967).....	14, 18
<i>Ass'n of Am. R.R.s v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 622 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2010).....	8, 11
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Cal. Dep't of Tax & Fee Admin.</i> , 904 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2018).....	9, 22
<i>Canadian Nat. Ry. Co. v. City of Rockwood</i> , No. COV-04-40323, 2005 WL 1349077 (E.D. Mich. June 1, 2005).....	10, 11
<i>Central States Motor Freight Bureau, Inc. v. ICC</i> , 924 F.2d 1099 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>Chicago & N.W. Transp. Co. v. Kalo Brick & Tile Co.</i> , 450 U.S. 311 (1981).....	8
<i>City of Auburn v. U.S.</i> , 154 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 1998).....	8, 9, 11, 22
<i>City of Chicago v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe R.R. Co.</i> , 357 U.S. 77 (1958).....	8
<i>City of Seattle v. Burlington Northern Railroad Co.</i> , 145 Wn.2d 661, 41 P.3d 1169 (2002).....	11
<i>Wash. Utils. Trans. Comm'n v. Haugen</i> , 94 Wn. App. 552, 972 P.2d 1280 (1999).....	28
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. I.C.C.</i> , 646 F.2d 642 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	21
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. – Pet'n for Decl. Order</i> , FD 34662, 2005 WL 1024490 (S.T.B. May 3, 2005).....	22
<i>Del Grosso v. S.T.B.</i> , 898 F.3d 139 (1st Cir. 2018).....	10

<i>Fayus Enters.v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 602 F.3d 444 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Friberg v. Kan. City S. Ry. Co.</i> , 267 F.3d 439 (5th Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Graham v. Town & Country Disposal of W. Mo., Inc.</i> , 865 F. Supp. 2d 952 (W.D. Mo. 2011).....	21
<i>ICC v. Browning-Ferris Indus., Inc.</i> , 529 F. Supp. 287 (N.D. Ala. 1981)	20, 21
<i>Improvement of TOFC/COFC Regulation</i> , 364 I.C.C. 731 (ICC 1981).....	7, 13
<i>Improvement of TOFC/COFC Regulations (Pickup and Delivery)</i> , 6 I.C.C.2d 208 (1989).....	7, 15, 17
<i>Improvement of TOFC/COFC Regulations (Railroad-Affiliated Motor Carriers and Other Motor Carriers)</i> , 3 I.C.C.2d 869 (1987).....	14, 15, 18
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990)	28
<i>Interstate Comm. Comm'n v. Texas</i> , 479 U.S. 450 (1987)	7, 13
<i>Jackson v. Quality Loan Serv. Corp.</i> , 186 Wn. App. 838, 347 P.3d 487 (2015)	4
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977)	9
<i>Joray Trucking Corp.</i> , 99 M.C.C. 109 (ICC 1965).....	20, 21, 22
<i>N.Y. Susquehanna & W. Ry. Corp. v. Jackson</i> , 500 F.3d 238 (3rd Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>In re New England Transrail, LLC</i> , FD No. 34797, 2007 STB LEXIS 391(STB June 29, 2007).....	11, 23
<i>New Jersey Dept. of Environmental Protection v. J.P. Rail, Inc.</i> , No. C-41-06, 2009 WL 127666 (N.J. Super. Ct., App. Div. Jan. 21, 2009).....	27
<i>New Orleans & Gulf Coast Ry. Co. v. Barrois</i> , 533 F.3d 321 (5th Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Nuclear Diagnostic Labs., Inc.</i> , 133 M.C.C. 578 (1979)	21
<i>Or. Coast Scenic RR, LLC v. Or. Dep't of State Lands</i> , 841 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2016).....	8, 9

<i>Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978)	10
<i>Polesuk v. CBR Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 05 CV 8324(GBD), 2006 WL 2796789 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 29, 2006).....	20, 23, 29
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Trust</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016)	10
<i>Raymond v. Mid-Bronx Haulage Corp.</i> , No. 15 Civ. 5803 (RJS), 2017 WL 1251137 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2017).....	21, 22
<i>Regional Disposal Co. v. City of Centralia</i> , 147 Wn.2d 69, 51 P.3d 81 (2002)	24
<i>Sebek v. City of Seattle</i> , 172 Wn. App. 273, 290 P.3d 159 (2012)	4, 5
<i>Solid Waste Rail Transfer Facilities</i> , EP 684, 2009 WL 94517 (S.T.B. 2009).....	27
<i>Solid Waste Rail Transfer Facilities</i> , EP 684, 2012 WL 5873121 (S.T.B. Nov. 14, 2012)	23, 25, 26
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)	22
<i>Swinomish Indian Tribal Cmty. v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 951 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>Town of Babylon & Pinelawn Cemetery – Pet’n for Decl. Order</i> , FD 5057, 2009 WL 3329242 (S.T.B. Oct. 15, 2009).....	25
<i>U.S. v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)	9
<i>Vanartsdalen v. Deffenbaugh Indus.</i> , No. 09-2030-EFM, 2011 WL 1002027 (D. Kan. Mar. 18, 2011)	21
<i>Wash. Natural Gas Co. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 77 Wn.2d 94, 459 P.2d 633 (1969)	28
<i>Waste Mgmt. of N.J., Inc. v. Union Cnty. Utils. Auth.</i> , 945 A.2d 73 (Superior Ct. of N.J., App. Div. 2008)	10, 24
<i>Wilson v. IESI N.Y. Corp.</i> , 444 F. Supp. 2d 298 (M.D. Pa. 2006)	20

Statutes

49 U.S.C. § 10101	12, 13
49 U.S.C. § 10102.....	10, 23
49 U.S.C. § 10501	Passim
49 U.S.C. § 10502.....	13, 14, 15, 16, 18

49 U.S.C. § 13501	19
49 U.S.C. §10505	14, 15
49 U.S.C. §10530	14, 15
49 U.S.C. § 10908.....	26
49 U.S.C. §10922.....	14, 15
49 U.S.C. § 11501.....	24
49 U.S.C. § 14501.....	28
49 U.S.C. § 14706.....	23

Regulations

49 C.F.R. § 1090.1(b)	7
49 C.F.R. § 1155.2(a)(10).....	26

Other Authorities

153 Cong. Rec. H11671-02	26
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 103-677	28
H.R. Rep. No. 104-311	8
Federal Railroad Safety Improvement Act of 2007, 153 Cong. Rec. H11671-02, 2007 WL 3024635 (Oct. 17, 2007).....	26
